NUMERICAL PERFORMANCE OF
THREE CONJUGATE GRADIENT METHODS
USING EXACT LINE SEARCH

NURUL ASYIQIN BT SOBARUDDIN

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

January 2019



DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

| certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

ofthe discipline.

NURUL ASYIQIN BT SOBARUDDIN

2016299318

16 DECEMBER 2018



ABSTRACT

Conjugate Gradient (CG) methods have been practically used for solving
unconstrained optimization problem. It is the most well known iterative techniques.
CG methods deals with a test functions that come from a library CUTE test functions.
Different test functions will lead to different shape. This project focuses on the three
CG methods which are PRP, RMIL2012 and DY with a two test functions which are
Three Hump Camel Function and Dixon and Price Function. The test functions use
are based on the valley shape. Many researcher only deal with initial point suggested
interval of initial points, global solutions and different obstacles. Therefore, this
study is conducted in order to know the sensitivity on the starting point and based on
the result, it shown that an unstable condition has been detected when the decimal
point is applied as an initial point. The performance profile that introduced by Dolan
and More is used in order to analyze an efficiency of the method used. Based on the
result, it shown that the focusing methods which are PRP and RMIL2012 is the best
method for solving the problem. Finally, the trajectory plot for all of the methods and
test functions have been done in order to know the movement from the initial point to
the solution point. Based on the result, it shown that the zig zag pattern for the two

test functions is less obviously can be seen since the number of iterations is small.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

DECLARATION BY SUPERVISOR [
DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE I
ABSTRACT ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT \Y
TABLE OF CONTENT \Y
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xi
LIST OF ALGORITHMS xii
10 INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH 1

11 Introduction l

1.2  Background ofthe study 1

121 Fundamental concept of Unconstrained optimization 1

1.2.1.1 Local and Global Minimizer 2
1.2.1.2 Line search 3
1.2.1.3  Search direction 3
1.2.1.4 Stopping criteria 4
1.3 Problem statement 4
1.4 Objectives 5
15  Significance ofthe project 5
1.6 Scope ofthe project 6



2.0

3.0

17

18

1.9

Project benefit
Organization of The Project

Definition ofterm and concepts

LITERATURE REVIEW AND METHODOLOGY

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Introduction

Literature review

22.1  CG Methods
2211 PRP
2.2.1.2 RMIL2012
2213 DY

2.2.2  Benchmarking

Research Step

Conclusion

IMPLEMENTATION

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

35

3.6

Introduction

Fundamental of CG method
3.21 CG methods formula
3.2.2 General algorithm of CG
Calculation Example

Varies Initial Point

Matlab R2017a code

Conclusion

Vi

11

11

1

11

12

13

14

15

18

21

22

22

22

23

25

31

32

34



