NUMERICAL PERFORMANCE OF THREE CONJUGATE GRADIENT METHODS USING EXACT LINE SEARCH

NURUL ASYIQIN BT SOBARUDDIN

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

January 2019

DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

VP

NURUL ASYIQIN BT SOBARUDDIN 2016299318

16 DECEMBER 2018

ABSTRACT

.

Conjugate Gradient (CG) methods have been practically used for solving unconstrained optimization problem. It is the most well known iterative techniques. CG methods deals with a test functions that come from a library CUTE test functions. Different test functions will lead to different shape. This project focuses on the three CG methods which are PRP, RMIL2012 and DY with a two test functions which are Three Hump Camel Function and Dixon and Price Function. The test functions use are based on the valley shape. Many researcher only deal with initial point suggested interval of initial points, global solutions and different obstacles. Therefore, this study is conducted in order to know the sensitivity on the starting point and based on the result, it shown that an unstable condition has been detected when the decimal point is applied as an initial point. The performance profile that introduced by Dolan and More is used in order to analyze an efficiency of the method used. Based on the result, it shown that the focusing methods which are PRP and RMIL2012 is the best method for solving the problem. Finally, the trajectory plot for all of the methods and test functions have been done in order to know the movement from the initial point to the solution point. Based on the result, it shown that the zig zag pattern for the two test functions is less obviously can be seen since the number of iterations is small.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

					Page	
DECLARATION BY SUPERVISOR						
DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE						
ABSTRACT						
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
TABLE OF CONTENT						
LIST OF TABLES						
LIST OF FIGURES						
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS						
LIST OF ALGORITHMS						
1.0	1.0 INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH					
	1.1	Introduc	ction		1	
	1.2 Background of the study					
		1.2.1	Fundam	ental concept of Unconstrained optimization	1	
			1.2.1.1	Local and Global Minimizer	2	
			1.2.1.2	Line search	3	
			1.2.1.3	Search direction	3	
			1.2.1.4	Stopping criteria	4	
	1.3 Problem statement					
	1.4	Objectiv	/es		5	
	1.5	Significance of the project				
	1.6 Scope of the project					

	1.7	Project benefit	7
	1.8	Organization of The Project	7
	1.9	Definition of term and concepts	9
2.0	LITE	RATURE REVIEW AND METHODOLOGY	11
	2.1	Introduction	11
	2.2	Literature review	11
		2.2.1 CG Methods	11
		2.2.1.1 PRP	12
		2.2.1.2 RMIL2012	13
		2.2.1.3 DY	14
		2.2.2 Benchmarking	15
	2.3	Research Step	18
	2.4	Conclusion	21
3.0	IMPL	EMENTATION	22
	3.1	Introduction	22
	3.2	Fundamental of CG method	22
		3.2.1 CG methods formula	22
		3.2.2 General algorithm of CG	23
	3.3	Calculation Example	25
	3.4	Varies Initial Point	31
	3.5	Matlab R2017a code	32
	3.6	Conclusion	34

vi